
OPINION NO. 285 ANSWERED BY 
LETTER. 

August ~6 ,. 1963 

Honorable Marvin L. Dinger 
ProsecutinG Attorney of Iron County 
Ironton, Missouri 

Dear Mr . Dinger: 

Fl LED 

2?5 
~nia 1& 1n answer to your letter of July 3, 1963, in 

which you request an official op~on tron this office . In 
your letter you state the t ollowin;: 

"Is a properly organized and existing 
Special Road Diatr1ot ot a Missouri 
County, entitled under the provisions 
ot Missouri Constitution, Article IV, 
Section 30 and M1eaour1 Revised Statutes, 
Section 142 .350, to any proceeds of the 
M1aso~1 Motor Vehicle J"uel Tax? a· 

~e answer to your 9uest1on lies in a discussion of 
Article IV, Section 30(a), Constitution of ~asaouri, 1945. 
As you well lmow, this constitutional anendment becar:te effec­
tive on March 6, 1962 . The amendment provides tor the .im­
position or a tax upon tuel used tor propelling highway motor 
vehicles . Once the tax has been collected, certain refunds 
are made and then the remaJ.IUng net proceeds of the tax, after 
deducting coats of collection, apportionment and ~Aking refunds 
i a apportioned between the counties, cities, and the state in 
the f ollowing manner: 

(1) Pive per cent goes to a special trust tund whl.oh is 
credited to the various counties or the state . 

(2 ) P1tteen per cent is allocated to the various in­
corporated towns, villages and o1t1es having a population or 
more than 200 according to the last federal decennial census . 
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(3) ':he remaimng eighty" per eent ot the net proceeds 
1e allocated to the &tate. 

There S.• no p;>ov1s1on within the eonst1tuttonal amend• 
ment tor any fuel tax eollected pursuant to 1~ to be d~&bureed 
to road d1atr1ote, Therefore# it ia the op.inion ot ~his oftice 
t hat no state motor ~el tax is ~o be allooeted to ro~ 
d.1str1cta . 

tn yo-ur le~ter rou cite Section 1~2 .350, RSMo 1959. We 
~e or tlle opinion tba~ the OG!W~ tut1onal amendment r$pealed 
an, confl1et1ng statuto~ p~v1S1ons fo~~ly CGn~a~ed 1n 
c-napter l4a.J BBtto 1959· Sea·t!on 142 .350# supra, rere:r:tt&d to 
t he d1atr1bu~ion of tuel t ax eoll~cted b1 t he state prior to 
t he aaop~1on of tne constitutional amendment and, ~wratore, 
i s to be d18~ga~4ed When 1nterpttotlllg Artl~le IV, Section 
30{a) .. mssouri OonatituMon, 1945. 

I'HOMA$. p • !AQLStON 
Attorney- teneral 


